

On March 2, 2021, the Kentucky Public Service Commission (PSC) accepted for filing Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water District's (Garrison District) application requesting to increase its revenue from water sales by \$96,267, an approximate increase of 18.56 percent; to increase its revenue from sewer service by \$32,236, an approximate increase of 35.00 percent; and a water loss reduction surcharge of \$1.73 per month for each active meter. Garrison District amended its application to request an approximate increase in water revenues of 12.80 percent; an approximate increase in sewer revenues of 45.00 percent; and a water loss reduction surcharge of \$1.73 per month for each active meter. Garrison District requests the PSC approve its amended revenue requirements and that Garrison District be allowed to implement the revised rates as follows:

Monthly Water Rates							
Gallons per Month		Current Rates per Gallon	Gallons per Month		Requested Rates per Gallon	\$ Change	% Change
<b>5/8- x 3/4-inch Meter</b>							
First	2,000 Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 20.50	First	2,000 Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 23.12	\$ 2.62	12.78%
Next	3,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00805	Next	3,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00908	\$ 0.00103	12.80%
Next	5,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00673	Next	5,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00759	\$ 0.00086	12.78%
Over	10,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00532	Over	10,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00600	\$ 0.00068	12.78%
<b>1-inch Meter</b>							
First	10,000 Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 78.30	First	10,000 Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 88.33	\$ 10.03	12.81%
Over	10,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00532	Over	10,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00600	\$ 0.00068	12.78%
<b>2-inch Meter</b>							
First	50,000 Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 291.10	First	50,000 Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 328.31	\$ 37.21	12.78%
Next	50,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00532	Next	50,000 Gallons	\$ 0.00600	\$ 0.00068	12.78%
<b>Bulk Water</b>							
	All Purchases	\$ 0.00868		All Purchases	\$ 0.00979	\$ 0.00111	12.79%
<b>Wholesale Customers</b>							
First	1.0 Mil. Gals. - Min. Bill	\$ 2,000.00	First	1.0 Mil. Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 2,000.00	\$ -	0.00%
Over	1.0 Mil. Gallons	\$ 0.00200	Over	1.0 Mil. Gallons	\$ 0.00200	\$ -	0.00%
Water Loss Reduction Surcharge - per month for each active meter					\$ 1.73	N/A	N/A

Monthly Sewer Rates							
Gallons per Month		Current Rates per Gallon	Gallons per Month		Requested Rates per Gallon	\$ Change	% Change
<b>All Customers</b>							
First	2,000 Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 22.00000	First	2,000 Gallons - Min. Bill	\$ 31.90000	\$ 9.90000	45.00%
Over	2,000 Gallons	\$ 0.01100	Over	2,000 Gallons	\$ 0.01595	\$ 0.00500	45.00%

Average Bill Comparisons

Monthly Bill Comparison - Water Customer Only						
	Average Monthly Usage	Current Rates		Requested Rates		% Change
		Average Bill	Average Bill	Average Bill	\$ Change	
Average Bill: 5/8- x 3/4-inch Meter	4,000	\$ 36.60	\$ 41.28	\$ 4.68	\$ 4.68	12.79%
Water Loss Reduction Surcharge			1.73	1.73	1.73	N/A
		\$ 36.60	\$ 43.01	\$ 6.41	\$ 6.41	17.51%

Total Water Only Bill

Monthly Bill Comparison - Water and Sewer Customer						
	Average Monthly Usage	Current Rates		Requested Rates		% Change
		Average Bill	Average Bill	Average Bill	\$ Change	
Average Bill: 5/8- x 3/4-inch Meter - Water	4,000	\$ 36.60	\$ 41.28	\$ 4.68	\$ 4.68	12.79%
Average Bill: Sewer Service	4,000	44.00	63.80	19.80	19.80	45.00%
Total Bill Water and Sewer Service		\$ 80.60	\$ 105.08	\$ 24.48	\$ 24.48	30.37%

This filing may be examined at the offices of Garrison District located at 284 Murphys Lane, Garrison, KY 41141.

This filing may also be examined on the PSC website at <https://psc.ky.gov/> and after the state of emergency has lifted and government offices are open to the public, at the offices of the Public Service Commission located at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday-Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

A copy of the PSC Staff Report can be found at the following address:

[https://psc.ky.gov/pscscf/2021%20Cases/2021-00094/20210713 STAFF REPORT.pdf](https://psc.ky.gov/pscscf/2021%20Cases/2021-00094/20210713%20STAFF%20REPORT.pdf)

Any person may submit comments on the proposed request no later than 30 days after the date of publication of customer notice. Comments shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Comments may also be submitted by electronic mail to [psc.info@ky.gov](mailto:psc.info@ky.gov). If the Commission does not receive any request for intervention or hearing in this matter within 30 days after the date of publication of this customer notice, the Commission will proceed to render a decision in the matter.

Garrison Water  
9-14-21

In Direct Line  
Since 1872

Telephone  
(606) 796-2331  
(606) 796-6182

# LEWIS COUNTY HERALD

Successor To The Sun  
VANCEBURG, KENTUCKY 41179


## AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION


To Whom It May Concern:

This is to certify that the legal notice(s) shown on the attached tear sheet(s) appeared in the Lewis County Herald newspaper on the date(s) of

September 14, 2021

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9-14-21

  
D.K. Brown, Publisher

  
Notary Public #613331

My commission expires 1-4-23